

No. 16-582

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PETER VALDEZ CAHUE,
Petitioner,

v.

JADED MAHELET RUVALCABA MARTINEZ,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY OF
FAMILY LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIM AMOS	EDWIN A. FREEDMAN
TIMOTHY SCOTT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GERALD L. NISSENBAUM	LAW OFFICES OF EDWIN FREEDMAN
DANA PRESCOTT	58 Harakevet Street
ISABELLE REIN-LESCASTEREYRES	Tel-Aviv 6777016
CHARLOTTE BUTRUILLE-CARDEW	Israel
IAN KENNEDY	00-972-3-6966611
INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY OF FAMILY LAWYERS	edwin@edfreedman.com
81 Main Street, Suite 405	
White Plains, New York 10601	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
International Academy of Family Lawyers*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF i

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTEREST OF THE IAFL 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Shared parental intent is necessary in order to
change the habitual residence of a minor child in
proceedings under the Abduction Convention .. 5

II. The intent of an unmarried father whose
paternity is acknowledged and undisputed must
be taken into account when analyzing the
habitual residence of a minor for purposes of the
Hague Abduction Convention 13

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 542 F.3d 1081 (5th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	17, 22
<i>In re ALC</i> , 2015 WL 1742347 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Barzilay v. Barzilay</i> , 600 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Delvoe v. Lee</i> , 329 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Didon v. Castillo</i> , 15-3350, 2016 WL 5349733 (3d Cir. Sept. 26, 2016)	10
<i>Fawcett v. McRoberts</i> , 326 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 (6th Cir.1993)	9
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 638 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2011)	14

<i>Karkkainen v. Kovalchuk</i> , 445 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248, 103 S. Ct. 2985, 77 L. Ed. 2d 614 (1983)	13
<i>Mauvis v. Herisse</i> , 2014 WL 5659412 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , 588 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Mendez v. May</i> , 2015 WL 627215 (1st Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ozaltin v. Ozaltin</i> , 708 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Panteleris v. Panteleris</i> , WL 468197 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>In re S.E.O.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 338 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Sorenson v. Sorenson</i> , 559 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Stern v. Stern</i> , 639 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2011)	12

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Velasquez v. Funes de Velasquez</i> , 2015 WL 1565142 (E.D. Va 2015)	9
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 13, 14, 23
42 U.S.C. § 11601(b)(3)(B)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lord Browne-Wilkinson, <i>Re H (Abduction: Acquiescence)</i> [1998] AC 72	15
<i>Re H (Abduction: Acquiescence)</i> [1997] 1 FLR 872	20
<i>Hunter v. Murrow (Abduction: Rights of Custody)</i> [2005] EWCA Civ 976	20
Law and Contemporary Problems, Vol. 57: No.3, Summer 1994	16
<i>Re P (Abduction Consent)</i> [2004] EWCA Civ 971	19
